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CURRENT
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CURRENT

PRECEDING  YEAR

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

QUARTER

TO DATE

PERIOD

30/09/1999

30/09/1998

30/09/1999

30/09/1998

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

1(a)

Turnover

2,081,262

1,936,506

3,809,542

3,624,012

*

  (b)

Investment income 

208

0

216

839

  (c)

Other income including interest income

21,584

29,883

35,174

52,105

2(a)

Operating profit/(loss) before interest

on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation,

exceptional items, income tax, minority

interests and extraordinary items

422,720

310,062

588,230

594,228

  (b)

Less Interest on borrowings

(153,744)

(181,920)

(288,516)

(375,478)

  (c)

Less Depreciation 

(303,144)

(287,373)

(600,005)

(559,983)

  (d)

Less Amortisation of deferred charges/income

(176,459)

(75,717)

(278,876)

(221,490)

  (e)

Add Profit on sale of aircraft and spare engines

436,825

135,812

864,778

135,812

  (f)

Operating profit/(loss) after interest on

borrowings, depreciation and amortisation

and exceptional items but before income tax,

minority interests and extraordinary items.

226,198

(99,136)

285,611

(426,911)

  (g)

Share in the results of associated companies

1,279

1,248

1,216

(5,082)

  (h)

Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority

interests and extraordinary items

227,477

(97,888)

286,827

(431,993)

  (i)

Taxation

(5,998)

(2,064)

(10,292)

(7,938)

  (j)

(i)  Profit/(loss) after taxation

      before deducting minority interests

221,479

(99,952)

276,535

(439,931)

(ii)  Less minority interests

(592)

(491)

(1,526)

(1,160)

  (k)

Profit/(loss) after taxation

attributable to members of the company

220,887

(100,443)

275,009

(441,091)

3 (a)

Earnings per share based on 2 (k) above after 

deducting any provision for preference

dividends, if any:-

(i)  Basic (based on 1999:  770,000,000

      1998:  770,000,000) ordinary shares (sen)

29

(13)

36

(57)

(ii)  Fully diluted (based on 1999: 770,000,000

       1998:  770,000,000) ordinary shares (sen)

29

(13)

36

(57)

* adjustment for reclassification.
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30/09/1999

31/03/1999

RM '000

RM '000

1

Fixed Assets

12,495,985

14,231,648

2

Investment in Associated Companies

83,541

76,013

3

Long Term Investments

223,899

75,016

4

Intangible Assets 

2,689,132

2,813,679

5

Current Assets

    Stocks

333,286

312,913

    Trade Debtors

1,458,091

1,097,851

    Other Debtors

513,519

354,876

    Cash & Bank Balances

1,423,673

543,663

3,728,569

2,309,303

6

Current Liabilities

   Short Term Borrowings

1,022,547

1,565,852

   Trade Creditors

1,012,690

899,639

   Other Creditors

1,381,924

1,177,799

   Provision for Taxation

89,038

100,024

   Other Liabilities

1,488,521

1,336,230

   Proposed Dividend

0

15,400

4,994,720

5,094,944

7

Net Current Liabilities

(1,266,151)

(2,785,641)

14,226,406

14,410,715

8

Shareholders' Funds

3,771,259

3,496,249

Share Capital

770,000

770,000

Reserves

    Share Premium

1,925,214

1,925,214

    Capital Reserve

701,530

701,530

    Retained Profit

374,515

99,505

9

Minority Interests

10,734

9,208

10

Long Term Borrowings

9,880,176

10,295,987

11

Other Long Term Liabilites

    Deferred Income

562,581

607,615

    Deferred Taxation

1,656

1,656

14,226,406

14,410,715

12

Net Tangible Assets Per Share (Sen)

214

168

               CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET


NOTES


Note 1
- Accounting Policies


The same accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the Group’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 1999 have been applied in the preparation of the quarterly financial statements.




Note 2
- Exceptional Items


There was no exceptional item for the quarter ended 30 September 1999.




Note 3
- Extraordinary Items


There was no extraordinary item for the quarter ended 30 September 1999.




Note 4
- Taxation


There was no provision for deferred taxation for the cumulative quarter ended 30 September 1999.  The taxation figures do not include any adjustment for under or over-provision in respect of previous years.




Note 5
- Pre-acquisition Profits or Losses


There were no pre-acquisition profits or losses for the cumulative quarter ended 30 September 1999.




Note 6
- Profit on Sales of Investment and/or Properties


There were no sale of investment and properties for the cumulative quarter ended 30 September 1999.




Note 7 
- Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities


(a) The Company purchased certain US Government Treasury Strips costing US$38,690,000 on 30 September 1999 to defease a 7.46% p.a.  fixed rate debt of US$36,102,000.  The original debt was obtained to assist in the financing of three B737-500 aircraft.  The US Government Treasury Strips has been pledged in favour  of the Security Trustee as a substituted collateral to facilitate the sale of the three B737-500 aircraft on 30 September 1999.

(b) As at 30 September 1999 the Group has the following quoted securities:-





In Malaysia

RM ‘000
Outside Malaysia

RM ‘000


              
Total investment at cost
            49
            2,078


              
Total investment at market value

 at end of reporting period
          112
        349,690






Note 8
- Changes in Composition of Company/Group


There were no business combinations, acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring or discontinuing of operations other than the sale of belly space to its subsidiary (Malaysia Airlines Cargo Sdn Bhd) at an agreed rate.



Note 9
- Corporate Proposals


There were no new corporate proposals announced except for the corporate proposals announced on 29 March 1997.  On the Corporate proposals announced on 29 March 1997, the Company has written to inform the Securities Commission that the Company has decided to defer the proposals due to the current market condition.



Note 10
- Seasonality or Cyclicality Of Operations


The Group is principally engaged in the business of air transportation and provision of related services.  The demand for the Group’s services is generally dependent on the Malaysian economy, and state of economies and seasonality of the countries where the Group operates to.  As such, the expected recovery of Asian economies will lead to higher passenger and cargo traffic.



Note 11
- Issuance or Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance of debt and equity securities, share buybacks, share cancellations, shares held as Treasury shares or resale of Treasury shares during the period under review.



Note 12
- Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

The details are as follows:






30 Sep 1999
31 Mar 1999




RM 000
RM 000


(a)
1.   Secured





(i)   Long Term





       Loans
2,349,187
2,834,131



       Finance Leases
5,615,933
5,856,335









(ii)  Short Term
0
253,488









2.   Unsecured





(i)   Long Term





       Loans
1,110,103
1,031,185









(ii)  Short Term
50,000
305,700









(iii) Guaranteed Bonds and Floating Rate Notes
1,777,500
1,581,000










10,902,723
11,861,839








(b)
Loans Due Within One Year
1,022,547
1,565,852



Loans Due After One Year
9,880,176
10,295,987




10,902,723
11,861,839








(c)
Loans by currencies in Ringgit Malaysia (000)





    Ringgit Malaysia
213,635
487,518



    US Dollars
8,517,584
9,205,922



    Japanese Yen
1,777,500
1,581,000



    French Franc
184,937
192,941



    British Pounds
209,067
218,786



    Brunei Dollars
0
175,672



    
10,902,723
11,861,839








(d)         The Group as at 30 September 1999 has lease obligations amounting to RM3,934,559,000 (31 March 1999 :

RM 3,851,408,000)  which are covered by funds placed with and payments made to financial institutions at the inception dates of the respective lease agreements under defeasance arrangements.  The defeased lease obligations, together with the related fund placements and payments, are therefore not included in the accounts.



(e)          The guaranteed bonds and floating rate notes of 50 billion yen issued by a wholly owned subsidiary which bears                 

interest rates between 0.36% to 2.55% (1998 : 0.7% to 2.55%) per annum is unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by Malaysian Airline System Berhad.  The guaranteed bonds will mature on 29 May 2002.




Note 13
- Contingent Liabilities


The details are as follows:





As at 23 November 1999

RM 000



Corporate guarantee given to third parties
417,972


      
Bank guarantee given to a third party
1,000



Performance Bonds given to third parties
7,713












Note 14
- Financial Instruments


The Group has entered into the Singapore Jet Kerosene Forward Swap Contracts on 17 March 1998 for a total volume of 150,000 barrels for the period from 01 October 1999 to 31 March 2000 with a face value of RM13,409,000.  The market value of this swap as at 23 November 1999 was RM16,219,000.  The accounting policy adopted is to charge to Profit and Loss Account the gain or loss on maturity date.



Note 15
- Material Litigation


Pending material litigations as at 23 November 1999 are as follows:

(a) Arbitration Between Transfield Bina Logamaya (“TBL”) and 

Malaysian Airline System Berhad (“MAS”)

TBL was MAS’s main contractor to oversee the construction of MAS Catering facilities at KLIA.  Due to the delay in the project, TBL’s contract was terminated and by joint reference, both parties have decided to resolve all disputes by arbitration.  TBL is claiming a sum of about RM104 million and MAS is counter claiming a sum of about RM52 million whilst denying liability.

(b)          Protea Leasing Ltd v. Royal Air Cambodge (“RAC”) 

Malaysian Airline System Berhad (“MAS”) 

Malaysian Helicopter Services (“MHS”)
The claim against MAS in this case is based on the alleged acts by MAS by virtue of management agreement, to induce RAC to breach its contract with Protea.  The claim against all parties is for a total sum of USD25 million.  MAS is denying the claim.



Note 16
- Segmental Reporting










PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 1999



By Business Activity
Turnover
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax
Total Assets Employed




RM ‘000
RM ‘000
RM ‘000










Airline Operations
3,138,090
422,443
18,605,577



Cargo Operations
458,503
(123,981)
238,396



Engineering services
75,481
(2,931)
71,715



Catering services
98,111
(20,030)
171,134



Others
39,357
10,109
134,304




3,809,542
285,610
19,221,126




Note 17
- Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results


This note is not applicable as this is the first quarterly report issued.



Note 18 
- Review of Performance

The Group recorded a profit before tax of RM227.5 million for the second quarter ended 30 September 1999 as compared to a loss of RM97.9 million in the same period last year.  For the cumulative period ended 30 September 1999 profit before tax was RM286.8 million, up from a loss of RM432 million suffered in the same period last year.  Profit after tax and attributable to shareholders for the period ended 30 September 1999 was RM275 million as compared to a loss of RM441.1 million.  Group Earnings per share for the cumulative period was 36 sen as compared to Group losses of 57 sen for the same period last year.  Group Turnover for the cumulative period grew 5.1% to RM3.810 billion,  and investment and other income decreased by 33.2% to RM35.4 million.



At Company level, profit before tax for the second quarter was RM278.3 million (1998 : RM85.6 million loss), and RM422.4 million profit (1998 : RM431.8 million loss)  for the cumulative period ended 30 September 1999.   For the cumulative period, the profit was recorded after accounting for (i) a surplus of RM864.8 million from sale and leaseback of seven B777-200 and three B737-500, and (ii) amortisation of exchange losses RM322.6 million and amortisation of deferred profits RM43.7 million.  The Company’s revenue for the second quarter grew 5.8% to RM1.873 billion and 3.3% to RM3.455 billion for the cumulative period.  The Company’s expenditure increased by 2% to RM2.031 billion  for the second quarter and decreased 0.4% to RM3.898 billion for the cumulative period.  The main expenditure increases were in fuel and oil (22.7% for the quarter and 17% for the period) and amortisation of exchange losses (80% for second quarter and 15.6% for the period).

During the period under review, the Company took delivery of two B777-200 aircraft and disposed seven B777-200 and three B737-500 on sale and leaseback arrangements.  The capacity expanded 7.9% to 3,103.5 million tonne kilometres while traffic grew 17.9% to 2,031.3 million tonne kilometres.  Consequently, overall load factor improved  5.6% points for the period to 65.5%  with higher passenger and cargo load factors of 69.7% and 56.5% respectively.

The subsidiaries in total incurred a loss of RM52.1 million (1998 : RM13.5 million loss) for the second quarter and RM136.8 million  loss (1998 : RM4.9 million profit) for the period ended 30 September 1999.  This was mainly due to higher losses of Malaysia Airlines Cargo Sdn Bhd and MAS Catering Sdn Bhd.



Note 19
- Current Year Prospects


Demand for air travel out of Malaysia and within the region continues to show signs of recovery.  Revenue performance is anticipated to be satisfactory.  However, keen competition continues to exert pressure on yields.  Fuel costs are expected to remain high.  Efforts will be made to contain other costs through the Malaysia Airlines Group’s Transformation Program.



Note 20
- Variance from Profit Forecast


Explanatory notes for any variance in actual profit from forecasted profit for the year will be duly incorporated in the final quarter.



Note 21
- Dividend


No dividend is recommended for the quarter ended 30 September 1999.



Note 22
- Y2K Readiness

Malaysia Airlines Group successfully achieved Y2K readiness on 30 September 1999.  All mission critical systems of the Group have been tested and remediated while contingency plans have been developed to ensure safe operations and business continuity into the new millennium.
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		MALAYSIAN AIRLINE SYSTEM BERHAD

		QUARTERLY REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 1999

		(COMPANY NO: 10601-W)

		(INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)

		CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

						INDIVIDUAL PERIOD								CUMULATIVE PERIOD

						CURRENT				PRECEDING  YEAR				CURRENT				PRECEDING  YEAR

						YEAR				CORRESPONDING				YEAR				CORRESPONDING

						QUARTER				QUARTER				TO DATE				PERIOD

						30/09/1999				30/09/1998				30/09/1999				30/09/1998

						RM '000				RM '000				RM '000				RM '000

		1(a)		Turnover		2,081,262				1,936,506				3,809,542				3,624,012		*

		(b)		Investment income		208				0				216				839

		(c)		Other income including interest income		21,584				29,883				35,174				52,105

		2(a)		Operating profit/(loss) before interest

				on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation,

				exceptional items, income tax, minority

				interests and extraordinary items		422,720				310,062				588,230				594,228

		(b)		Less Interest on borrowings		(153,744)				(181,920)				(288,516)				(375,478)

		(c)		Less Depreciation		(303,144)				(287,373)				(600,005)				(559,983)

		(d)		Less Amortisation of deferred charges/income		(176,459)				(75,717)				(278,876)				(221,490)

		(e)		Add Profit on sale of aircraft and spare engines		436,825				135,812				864,778				135,812

		(f)		Operating profit/(loss) after interest on

				borrowings, depreciation and amortisation

				and exceptional items but before income tax,

				minority interests and extraordinary items.		226,198				(99,136)				285,611				(426,911)

		(g)		Share in the results of associated companies		1,279				1,248				1,216				(5,082)

		(h)		Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority

				interests and extraordinary items		227,477				(97,888)				286,827				(431,993)

		(i)		Taxation		(5,998)				(2,064)				(10,292)				(7,938)

		(j)		(i)  Profit/(loss) after taxation

				before deducting minority interests		221,479				(99,952)				276,535				(439,931)

				(ii)  Less minority interests		(592)				(491)				(1,526)				(1,160)

		(k)		Profit/(loss) after taxation

				attributable to members of the company		220,887				(100,443)				275,009				(441,091)

		3 (a)		Earnings per share based on 2 (k) above after

				deducting any provision for preference

				dividends, if any:-

				(i)  Basic (based on 1999:  770,000,000

				1998:  770,000,000) ordinary shares (sen)		29				(13)				36				(57)

				(ii)  Fully diluted (based on 1999: 770,000,000

				1998:  770,000,000) ordinary shares (sen)		29				(13)				36				(57)

						* adjustment for reclassification.
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		CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

						AS AT				AS AT

						END OF				PRECEDING

						CURRENT				FINANCIAL

						QUARTER				YEAR

						30/09/1999				31/03/1999

						RM '000				RM '000

		1		Fixed Assets		12,495,985				14,231,648

		2		Investment in Associated Companies		83,541				76,013

		3		Long Term Investments		223,899				75,016

		4		Intangible Assets		2,689,132				2,813,679

		5		Current Assets

				Stocks		333,286				312,913

				Trade Debtors		1,458,091				1,097,851

				Other Debtors		513,519				354,876

				Cash & Bank Balances		1,423,673				543,663

						3,728,569				2,309,303

		6		Current Liabilities

				Short Term Borrowings		1,022,547				1,565,852

				Trade Creditors		1,012,690				899,639

				Other Creditors		1,381,924				1,177,799

				Provision for Taxation		89,038				100,024

				Other Liabilities		1,488,521				1,336,230

				Proposed Dividend		0				15,400

						4,994,720				5,094,944

		7		Net Current Liabilities		(1,266,151)				(2,785,641)

						14,226,406				14,410,715

		8		Shareholders' Funds		3,771,259				3,496,249

				Share Capital		770,000				770,000

				Reserves

				Share Premium		1,925,214				1,925,214

				Capital Reserve		701,530				701,530

				Retained Profit		374,515				99,505

		9		Minority Interests		10,734				9,208

		10		Long Term Borrowings		9,880,176				10,295,987

		11		Other Long Term Liabilites

				Deferred Income		562,581				607,615

				Deferred Taxation		1,656				1,656

						14,226,406				14,410,715

		12		Net Tangible Assets Per Share (Sen)		214				168






